FORM PTO-1595 M CD 7.8.99 07-14-	U.S. Department of Commerce 1999 SHEETUL 8 (日本 Patent and Trademark Office						
	Attorney Docket Np. 16841-29						
To the Honorable Commission 101090 thereof.	)374 Srd the attached original documents or copy						
Name of conveying party(ies):     Mark J. Smith     Eric Thoreson	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):  Name: American Permanent Ware Company  Address: 729 Third Avenue  City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75226  Additional name(s)  & address(es) attached?YesX_No						
3. Nature of Conveyance:							
	ger Other: nge of Name						
Execution Date: <u>June 25, 1999</u>							
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s).							
This document is being filed together with a	new application.						
Execution date of the application: May 22, 199	99						
Title: Method and Apparatus For Cooling The Ex	terior Of A Toaster Oven						
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/317,095	B. Patent No.(s)						
Additional numbers attached?YesX	No Additional numbers attached?Yes _XNo						
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document show mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:1						
Name: Daniel J. Chalker, Esq. GARDERE & WYNNE, L.L.P.	7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$\frac{40.00}{}\$						
Address: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000	8. Deposit Account No: <u>07-0153</u> (Attach duplicate copy if paying by deposit account) This						
City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201 form is submitted in triplicate.							
	NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the true copy of the original document.  3/1999 MTHAI1 00000245 09317095  C:581 July 8, 1999 40.00 0P	foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a						
Date	Signature Daniel J. Chalker, Reg. No. 40,552						

 ${\bf P}^{\prime}$ 

PATENT REEL: 010080 FRAME: 0926 Attorney Docket No.: 16841-29 PATENT

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, the application having been executed on the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, American Permanent Ware Company, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal office at 729 Third Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75226, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and to the application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell and assign to American Permanent Ware Company, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to American Permanent Ware Company, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to American Permanent Ware Company, its successors and assigns, our foreign rights to the invention disclosed in the application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to American Permanent Ware Company, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid American Permanent Ware Company, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set hand and seal this day and year;

TITLE OF INVENTION: "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING THE EXTERIOR

OF A TOASTER OVEN"

APPLICATION NO.: 09/317,095

FILING DATE: 5/22/99

ruii name of fi	- 4	Mark J. Smith	<b>!</b>			
Inventor's sign	ature:	uffniss		<u></u>	Date: <u>6/3</u>	25/99
Residence:	117 Nob Hill Ovilla, Texas					
Citizenship:	United States	of America				
Post Office Ad	dress: Same	as residence above	e.			
STATE OF TE	EXAS	§				
COUNTY OF	DALLAS	 				
County aforesa	id, personally a	ppeared Mark J. Sn ng instrument, and	mith, known b acknowledge	y me to be the pe	erson of the above	e name who
My Commissic	on Expires:	3/15/2000	Notary Publ	JERR NOT St Comm	Y E. HATHAWAY TARY PUBLIC ate of Texas Exp. 03-15-2000	
Full name of se Inventor's signa		Eric Thoreson	·		Date: <u>6/2</u>	5/99
Residence:	5207 Tennis Arlington, Te					
Citizenship:	United States	of America				
Post Office Ad	dress: Same	as residence above	<b>2</b> .			
STATE OF TE	XAS	§ 6				
COUNTY OF	Dauas	§				
County aforesai	id, personally a	Property of the property of th	son, known b	y me to be the pe	rson of the above	e name who
My Commissio 735106.1	on Expires:	3/15/2000	Notar Publi	NOTAL State	HATHAWAY RY PUBLIC of Texas pp. 03-15-2000	

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 07/08/1999